
 

 

 
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 

 

Date: Friday, 11 June 2021 
Time: 1.30 p.m. 

Venue: Council Chamber 

 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Welcome and Introduction 

 
  

2.   Apologies for Absence 
 

  

3.   Declarations of Interest 
 

  

4.   Minutes - Planning and Development Committee –  
9 April 2021 
 

 3 - 10 

5.   Schedule of Remaining Planning Applications to be 
Considered by Committee 
 
Schedule (page 11) 
Item 1 – Whimsey Nook, Stainton Way (pages 13 to 20) 
Item 2 – 3 Marton Moor Road (pages 21 to 29) 
Item 3 – St Cuthberts Youth and Community Centre (pages 
31 to 42) 
 

 11 - 42 

6.   Applications Approved by the Head of Planning 
 

 43 - 68 

7.   Planning Appeals 
 

 69 - 80 

8.   Any other urgent items which in the opinion of the Chair, may 
be considered. 

  

 
Charlotte Benjamin 
Director of Legal and Governance Services 

 
Town Hall 
Middlesbrough 
Thursday, 3 June 2021 
 
MEMBERSHIP 
 
Councillors J Hobson (Chair), D Coupe (Vice-Chair), D Branson, B Cooper, C Dodds, 
L Garvey, M Nugent, J Rostron, J Thompson and G Wilson. 

Page 1



 

Assistance in accessing information 
 
Should you have any queries on accessing the Agenda and associated information 
please contact Georgina Moore/Chris Lunn, 01642 729711/729742, 
georgina_moore@middlesbrough.gov.uk/chris_lunn@middlesbrough.gov.uk 
 

Page 2



Planning and Development Committee 09 April 2021 
 

 
 

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Planning and Development Committee was held on Friday 9 April 2021. 

 
PRESENT:  
 

Councillors J Hobson (Chair), D Coupe (Vice-Chair), B Cooper, D Branson, 
C Dodds, L Garvey, M Nugent and G Wilson 
 

 
ALSO IN 
ATTENDANCE: 

K Deen, B Hubbard and M Saunders 

 
OFFICERS: A Glossop, D Johnson, E Loughran, C Lunn, G Moore and S Thompson 
 
APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillors J Rostron and J Thompson 

 
20/43 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 Name of Member Type of Interest Item/Nature of Interest 

Councillor J Hobson Non-Pecuniary Agenda Item 6, Item 2, 
Ward Councillor 

Councilor G Wilson Non-Pecuniary Agenda Item 6, Item 5 
 

20/44 MINUTES - PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE - 5 MARCH 2021 
 

 The minutes of the meeting of the Planning and Development Committee held on 5 March 
2021 were submitted and approved as a correct record. 
 

20/45 MINUTES - PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE - 8 MARCH 2021 
 

 The minutes of the meeting of the Planning and Development Committee held on 8 March 
2021 were submitted and approved as a correct record. 
 

20/46 SCHEDULE OF REMAINING PLANNING APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED BY 
COMMITTEE 
 

 The Head of Planning submitted plans deposited as applications to develop land under the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
SUSPENSION OF COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE NO 5 - ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 
ORDERED that, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule No 5, the committee agreed to 
vary the order of business. 
 
ORDERED that the following applications be determined as shown: 
 
20/0045/COU Change of use from Methodist Church (D1) to dance studio/community 
events centre (D2) at Ormesby Methodist Church, High Street, Middlesbrough for Mrs N 
Woodgate (UPDATE) 
 
Full details of the planning application and the plan status were outlined in the report. The 
report contained a detailed analysis of the application and analysed relevant policies from the 
National Planning Policy Framework and the Local Development Framework. 
 
The Development Control Manager advised that at the last meeting of the Planning and 
Development Committee, Members had agreed to defer the application to obtain further 
information about the proposed use in terms of class sizes and traffic arrangements and to 
allow the applicant to consider providing additional parking at the site. Following the request 
from the committee, the information requested had been obtained from the Applicant. 
 
The Development Control Manager provided a brief outline of what had been discussed at the 
previous meeting. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



09 April 2021 

 

Members were informed that the dance school would run on Mondays, Wednesdays and 
Fridays and there would be approximately 25-29 children attending classes between 4.00 p.m. 
and 5.45 p.m. Then an older cohort of children/young people (10 to 16 years of age) would be 
attending classes between 6.15 p.m. and 8.30 p.m. in addition, on Saturdays, approximately 
25 to 30 children and young people would be attending classes between 9 a.m. and 1.00 p.m. 
 
It had been indicated by the Applicant that parents and carers dropped off and picked up their 
children but did not stay at the establishment. It was also advised that timings had been 
staggered to address traffic congestion. 
 
In terms of competitions, those took place once a month from February to June and 
September to December. The competitions took place from 9.00 a.m. until 8.30 p.m. with 
approximately 25 to 30 children and young people taking part. The Applicant had also advised 
that coaches and mini buses did not access the site, as the competitions were local events. 
 
Members were advised that the car park would be clearly marked and would include pick 
up/drop off zones. 
 
The Development Control Manager advised that the recommendation was to approve the 
application with conditions, alongside the inclusion of an additional condition requiring parking 
spaces to be clearly marked on the site in order to allow maximum use of the car park. 
 
Two Ward Councillors were elected to address the committee. 
 
In summary, the Ward Councillors commented that they welcomed the application, however,  
given the parking issues associated with Pritchett Road and the junction of Pritchett 
Road/Ladgate Lane, it was requested that road markings be introduced to prevent parking 
across driveways and improve access at the junction. In response, the Highways 
Development Engineer advised that to undertake that work, a Traffic Regulation Order would 
need to be submitted to the Highways Team. The Development Control Manager advised that 
the request could be included as a suitably worded condition. 
 
A representative of the Applicant was elected to address the committee, in support of the 
application. 
 
In summary, the representative advised that measures had been introduced to reduce the 
impact of parking issues. Parents/carers had been provided with guidance and advice on drop 
offs/pick-ups and parking to reduce the impact on nearby residents. It was also commented 
that class sizes had been reduced and staggered drop offs and pick-ups had been introduced. 
The benefits that the dance studio would deliver to the local community were also outlined. 
 
ORDERED that the application be Approved on Condition for the reasons set out in the 
report and subject to the inclusion of an additional condition, outlined below: 
 
Additional condition: Traffic Regulation Order 
 
Within two months of the date of this approval, details of necessary Traffic Regulation 
Orders to install double yellow lines at the junction of Pritchett Road/Ladgate Lane and 
white H bar markings across driveways to residential properties shall have been 
submitted to and agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority along with details 
of implementation.  The scheme shall be completed in accordance with the approved 
details within three months of the proposed use commencing on site.   
 
Reason: To prevent undue impacts to the freeflow of traffic and blocking of driveways 
taking into account the sites close proximity to a primary road and near to residential 
drives and having regard for Policy CS4 of the Local Plan and section 9 of the NPPF.. 
 
21/0058/FUL Erection of single storey community facility, compromising of a multi-use 
hall and 2 multi-purpose rooms with associated car park and external works at Site of 
Old Southlands Centre, Ormesby Road, Middlesbrough for Environment and 
Commercial Services 
 
Full details of the planning 
[...]
objection, the issue would be 
referred to the Secretary of State for consideration and a decision. 

 
The application was recommended for approval with conditions, subject to final consideration 
of all matters raised as part of the consultation process being delegated to the Head of 
Planning for final decision, in consultation with the Chair and Vice-Chair of the Planning and 
Development Committee. 
 
A discussion ensued and Members expressed the following concerns: 

 the consultation period on the proposal had not been concluded; 

 the proposed vehicular access would increase vehicular movements through the 

Page 5



09 April 2021 

 

established residential area and would affect residential amenity; and 

 the loss of playing pitches and the potential impact on local residents. 
 
Members queried why the access off Ormesby Road was not being utilised. 
 
Two Ward Councillors were elected to address the committee. 
 
In summary, the Ward Councillors: 
 

 thanked all those involved in the development of the proposal, including officers, 
elected members and the local community; 

 commented that the access/egress to the site needed to be reconsidered; 

 requested that access/egress to the site via the southern entrance (through the 
residential housing estates) should only provide access to emergency vehicles; 

 advised that local residents had expressed concerns with the vehicular access point 
from the south through the established residential area and the impact on safety; 

 requested removal of shrubs along Finchale Avenue to improve landscaping and 
surveillance; and 

 queried the location of the entrance to the development and enquired whether the 
entrance could face the previous access point to the site, located on Ormesby Road. 

 
Several Members commented that they were in agreement with the issues raised by the Ward 
Councillors and the concerns in respect of access/egress to the site via the southern 
entrance.  Members commented that fur
[...]
Control Manager advised that concerns had been raised by officers and the 
positioning of the proposed balustrade had been amended from its initial submission to leave 
the access path to the flat outside of the balustrade area, which would now serve to provide a 
direct and demarcated access to the flat.  
 
A discussion ensued and Members commented that the proposal would improve the 
appearance of the establishment and reduce the levels of noise and disturbance by utilising 
screening. 
 
ORDERED that the application be Approved on Condition for the reasons set out in the 
report. 
 

20/47 APPLICATIONS APPROVED BY THE HEAD OF PLANNING 
 

 The Head of Planning submitted details of planning applications which had been approved to 
date in accordance with the delegated authority granted to him at Minute 187 (29 September 
1992). 
 
NOTED 
 

20/48 ANY OTHER URGENT ITEMS WHICH IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIR, MAY BE 
CONSIDERED. 

Page 9



09 April 2021 

 

 
 The Development Control Manager provided Members with information on the outcome of an 

appeal, which had recently been submitted by Persimmon Homes. 
 
Appeal Ref: APP/W0734/W/20/3262389 - Land immediately south of Nunthorpe Gardens 
/ North of A1043, Nunthorpe, Middlesbrough (Known as Nunthorpe Grange) 
 
Appeal Dismissed 
  
The development proposed was the erection of 97no residential dwellings with associated 
access, landscaping and infrastructure.  
 
The main issue was whether the appeal proposal would achieve a well-designed place, with 
particular regard to its relationship to the character of the surrounding area and car parking 
arrangements. 
 
As a result of the density of the scheme, the Inspector had commented that the proposal 
would subsequently fail to respond positively to existing local character and identity. 
 
NOTED 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Page 10



 

COMLST V1 1.7.16 

Planning & Development Committee - 11th June 2021 

Town planning applications which require special consideration 

 

 
 
 

1 21/0064/COU 
 

Stainton And Thornton 
 

 

Applicant 
Mr & Mrs Kevin & 
Kathleen Wanless 
 
Agent 
 

Retrospective extension to residential 
curtilage with boundary fencing and 
wall to front. 
 
Whimsey Nook , Stainton Way , 
Middlesbrough , TS8 9DF 
 
 

 

 

 

2 21/0109/FUL 
 

Nunthorpe 
 

 

Applicant 
Chloe Brodrick 
 
Agent 
Mr Gordon Henderson 

Erection of detached domestic garage 
building to rear 
 
3 Marton Moor Road , Middlesbrough , 
TS7 0BL 
 
 

 

 

 

3 21/0247/COU 
 

Newport 
 

 

Applicant 
Mr Russell Towers 
 
Agent 
Mr John Taylor 

Part change of use from church and 
community centre (D1) to public house 
(A4) with associated outdoor seating 
area 
 
St Cuthberts Youth And Community 
Centre , Newport Road , Middlesbrough 
, TS5 4BYI 
 
 

   

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

      COMMITTEE REPORT 

      Item No 1 

 
APPLICATION DETAILS 

 
 
Application No:  21/0064/COU 
 
Location:  Whimsey Nook Stainton Way 

Middlesbrough TS8 9DF  
 
Proposal:  Retrospective extension to residential curtilage with 

boundary fencing and wall to front. 
 
Applicant:  Mr & Mrs Kevin & Kathleen Wanless 
 
Ward:  Stainton and Thornton 
 
Recommendation:  Approve with Conditions 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
Retrospective planning permission is sought for the change of use of land to residential 
curtilage and erection of a boundary wall to the front. Extension to the curtilage has taken 
place on both the side and rear boundaries of the site with a total land take of approximately 
719m2. 
 
Consideration was given to the principle of the change of use and whether this would restrict 
future development of the adjacent site thereby hampering the implementation of the 
Councils policies in relation to the wider Hemlington Grange area.   
 
One objection to the application was received in relation to the loss of council land. 
 
In relation to the site to the east, it was found that the potential for development 
[...]
e the effect of the obstruction to the general public 

 

Rights of Access/Encroachment 

This planning approval does not permit any person to access another person's land/property 

to enable the works to be completed, without their consent.  Any encroachment into another 

person's land/property above or below ground is a civil matter to be resolved between the 

relevant parties. 

_________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Case Officer:   Justine Forrest 
 
Committee Date: 11th June 2021 
 

Page 27



8 
 

Appendix 1: Location Plan 
 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 28



9 
 

Appendix 2: Elevations 

 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

     COMMITTEE REPORT 

      Item No 3 

 
APPLICATION DETAILS 

 
 
Application No: 21/0247/COU 
 
Location: Former St Cuthberts Youth and Community Centre, 

Newport Road, Middlesbrough TS5 4BY  
 
Proposal: Part change of use from church and community centre 

(D1) to public house (A4) with associated outdoor seating 
area 

 
Applicant: Russell Towers 
 
Agent: Parker Barras 
 
Ward: Newport 
 
Recommendation: Approve Conditionally 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
The application seeks planning permission to use part of the existing community centre as a 
drinking establishment (A4).  Although there are no significant alterations to the external 
appearance of the premises, part of the curtilage (between the building and the church to the 
north) is proposed for use as an outdoor drinking area. 
 
The key issues to be considered as part of this application are the principle of a town centre 
use being situated outside any designated centre, and the potential detrimental impacts of 
the use and its associated operations (for example, any deliveries, refuse collections and 
outdoor seating area use) on the nearby residential properties. 
 
The application under consideration is a resubmission of a previous application 
(20/0205/FUL).  Members of the Planning Committee refused the preceding application in 
November 2020, as it was considered that the proposed use and its associated activities 
would result in undue noise and disturbance upon the nearby local residents. 
 
The application has been supported by a Sequential Assessment in order to provide 
justification for the proposed use in this edge-of-centre location.  Whilst it is the officer 
conclusion that the application fails the sequential approach, it is considered that the scale of 
the use would not be harmful to the vitality and viability of Middlesbrough Town Centre or 
any other recognised local centre. 
 
To address the concerns of Members, the application has also been supported by a Noise 
Assessment, which considers the potential noise and disturbance from the use.  The 

Page 31



 

2 
 

assessment estimates the expected levels of noise from the premises and concludes that 
there is very little likelihood of any adverse noise impacts from the proposed development. 
 
With its location in close proximity to residential properties, two objections have been 
received based on the likely noise and associated disturbance from the use on local 
amenity.  The application has also received 66 letters of support, although many of these are 
from beyond the immediate community.  Officers have worked closely with the applicant in 
order to seek a potential solution, which has resulted in conditions restricting hours of 
opening and refuse collection, as well as the undertaking of a noise risk assessment to 
mitigate for any increased noise levels within the outdoor seating area. 
 
On balance, it is the officer view that the proposed change of use of part of the existing 
community centre to a drinking establishment is acceptable, and it is the officer 
recommendation to approve conditionally. 
 
 

 
SITE AND SURROUNDINGS AND PROPOSED WORKS 

 
 
The application site forms part of a church and community hall which i
[...]
21/0283/FUL 
 
 
Coulby Newham 

Remove garage door to form a window 
opening (plus internal alterations) 
 
36 Barberry , Middlesbrough , TS8 0XG 
 
 

Approve with Conditions 

 
 

21/0284/TCA 
 
 
Stainton And Thornton 

Removal of Cedar at rear 
 
8 Meldyke Lane , Middlesbrough , TS8 9AZ 
 
 

No Objections 

 
 

21/0286/FUL 
 
 
Nunthorpe 

Single storey extension to front. 
 
25 Nunthorpe Gardens , Middlesbrough , 
TS7 0GA 
 
 

Approve with Conditions 

 
 

21/0306/AMD 
 
 
 

Non material amendment to application 
20/0198/FUL including alterations to external 
elevations, window arrangements, balconies, 
materials and landscaping 
 
Land At Lower East Street, Commercial 
Street And Durham Street , St Hilda's  , 
Middlesbrough 
 
 

Approve 

 
 

21/0338/TCA 
 
 
Park 

Crown reduction and thinning works to Plum 
tree, Elder tree, Cherry and Apple trees in 
rear garden 
 
57 The Avenue , Linthorpe , Middlesbrough , 
TS5 6QU 
 
 

No Objections 

 
 

 

 

 

Page 66



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2 June 2021 

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate 

 
 

Appeal Decision  

Site Visit made on 8 December 2020  
by John Dowsett MA, DipURP, DipUD, MRTPI 

an Inspector appointed by the Secretary of State  

Decision date: 22nd April 2021 

 

Appeal Ref: APP/W0734/W/20/3259145 
Land to the South of 1 Marwood Wynd, Marwood Wynd, Stainton, 

Middlesbrough TS8 9AD  
• The appeal is made under section 78 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 

against a refusal to grant planning permission. 
• The appeal is made by Mr Norman Woodall against the decision of Middlesbrough 

Council. 
• The application Ref 19/0710/FUL, dated 2 December 2019, was refused by notice dated 

11 May 2020. 
• The development proposed is described as: Construction of a detached dwelling with a 

detached double garage. 

Decision 

1. The appeal is dismissed. 

Preliminary Matters 

2. The address of the appeal site is given on the planning application form as 

‘Stainton House, Marwood Wynd, Stainton, Middlesbrough’.  On the decision 
notice issued by the Council the address used is ‘Land to the South of  

1 Marwood Wynd, Marwood Wynd, Middlesbrough’.  The appellant has also 

adopted this address on the appeal form.  From the submitted drawings and 

from what I observed when I visited the site, this latter more accurately 
defines the location of the appeal site.  I have, therefore, used this address for 

the purposes of the appeal.  

3. As the proposal is in a conservation area and relates to the setting of two  

listed buildings, I have had special regard to sections 66(1) and 72(1) of the 

Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 (the Act). 

Main Issue 

4. The main issue in this appeal is the effect of the proposal on the character and 

appearance of the local area bearing in mind the special attention that should 
be paid to the desirability of preserving the settings of the nearby Grade II* 

listed building, St Peter and St Pauls Church [List Entry: 1137540], and the 

Grade II Listed Building, Stainton House [List Entry: 1137500], as well as the 

extent to which it would preserve or enhance the character or appearance of 
the Stainton and Thornton Conservation Area. 

Reasons 

5. The nearby Church of St Peter and St Paul was listed in 1966 and dates from 

the thirteenth century with a fifteenth century tower and north transept.  The 

other parts of the building were rebuilt or altered during the nineteenth 

Page 69

Agenda Item 7

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate


Appeal Decision APP/W0734/W/20/3259145

 

 
https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate                          2 

century.  Its significance, in so far as it is relevant to this appeal, is derived 

from its ecclesiastical purpose, age, architectural details, and its evidential and 

communal value as a prominently located church, historically serving the 
villa
[...]


would not be in accordance with the development plan. 

Other Matters 

23. I have noted that the Council have not raised any objections to the proposal on 

any other grounds and I have also had regard to the representations made by 
local residents and the Parish Council in respect of both the original planning 

application and the appeal.  None of these points, however, lead me to a 

different overall conclusion.   

Conclusion 

24. For the above reasons, I conclude that the appeal should be dismissed 

 

John Dowsett  

INSPECTOR 

 

Page 73

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate


This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate 

 
 

 

Appeal Decision 
Site visit made on 12 March 2021 

by C Dillon BA (Hons) MRTPI 

an Inspector appointed by the Secretary of State  

Decision date: 09 April 2021 

 

Appeal Ref: APP/W0734/W/20/3265716 

4, The Crescent, Linthorpe, Middlesborough TS5 6SE 

• The appeal is made under section 78 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
against a refusal to grant planning permission. 

• The appeal is made by Mr Surfraz Akbar against the decision of Middlesbrough Borough 

Council. 
• The application Ref 20/0563/FUL, dated 22 September 2020, was refused by notice 

dated 24 November 2020. 
• The development proposed is described as a proposed dwelling. 
 

 

Decision 

1. The appeal is dismissed. 

Main Issues 

2. The main issues are the effect of the appeal proposal on: 

• designated heritage assets, with particular regard to the character and 

appearance of the Linthorpe Conservation Area and the setting of Grade II 

listed The Avenue Methodist Church; and 

• the living conditions of occupiers of neighbouring dwellings, with particular 

regard to levels of outlook and privacy.  

Reasons 

Heritage assets 

3. The appeal site forms part of the large garden area of No 4 The Crescent. 

Properties within this predominantly residential neighbourhood are a mix of 

mainly d
[...]
t with the development plan taken as a whole. There are no material 

considerations that indicate the decision should be made other than in 
accordance with the development plan. Therefore, for the reasons given, I 

conclude that the appeal should not succeed. 

 

Alison Scott 

INSPECTOR 

Page 80

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate

	Agenda
	4 Minutes - Planning and Development Committee - 9 April 2021
	5 Schedule of Remaining Planning Applications to be Considered by Committee
	Item 1 - Whimsey Nook, Stainton Way
	Item 2 - 3 Marton Moor Road
	Item 3 - St Cuthberts Youth and Community Centre

	6 Applications Approved by the Head of Planning
	7 Planning Appeals
	Appeal Decision 2
	Appeal Decision 3




Minutes of the meeting


Planning and Development Committee 11 June 2021 
 

 
 

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Planning and Development Committee was held on Friday 11 June 2021. 

 
PRESENT:  
 

Councillors J Hobson (Chair), D Coupe (Vice-Chair), D Branson, B Cooper, 
C Dodds, L Garvey, M Nugent, J Rostron, J Thompson and G Wilson 
 

 
ALSO IN 
ATTENDANCE: 

C Cooke, A Hellaoui, A Metcalfe, I Towers and R Towers 

 
OFFICERS: P Clarke, A Glossop, C Lunn, G Moore, S Moorhouse and A Pain 
 
21/1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 Name of Member Type of Interest Item/Nature of Interest 

Councillor B Cooper Non-Pecuniary Agenda Item 5, Item 3, 
Ward Councillor 

 

 
21/2 

 
MINUTES - PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE - 9 APRIL 2021 
 

 The minutes of the meeting of the Planning and Development Committee held on 9 April 2021 
were submitted and approved as a correct record. 
 

21/3 SCHEDULE OF REMAINING PLANNING APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED BY 
COMMITTEE 
 

 The Head of Planning submitted plans deposited as applications to develop land under the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and reported thereon. 
  
21/0064/COU  Retrospective extension to residential curtilage with boundary fencing 
and wall to front at Whimsey Nook, Stainton Way, Middlesbrough, TS8 9DF for Mr and 
Mrs Kevin and Kathleen Wanless 
 
ORDERED that the application be Deferred for the reasons set out below: 
 
To allow further consideration of the details. 
 
21/0109/FUL  Erection of detached domestic garage building to rear at 3 Marton Moor 
Road, Middlesbrough, TS7 0BL for Ms Chloe Brodrick 
 
ORDERED that the application be Deferred for the reasons set out below: 
 
To obtain a revised site location plan showing the application site abutting an adopted 
highway. 
 
**In light of the non-pecuniary interest declared at the beginning of the meeting, prior to 
consideration of the following item, Councillor B Cooper left the meeting room** 
 
21/0247/COU  Part change of use from church and community centre (D1) to public 
house (A4) with associated outdoor seating area at Former St Cuthberts Youth and 
Community Centre, Newport Road, Middlesbrough, TS5 4BY for Mr Russell Towers 
 
Full details of the planning application and the plan status were outlined in the report.  The 
report contained a detailed analysis of the application and analysed relevant policies from the 
National Planning Policy Framework and the Local Development Framework. 
 
The Development Control Manager advised that the application sought planning permission to 
use part of the existing community centre as a drinking establishment (A4).  Although there 
were no significant alterations to the external appearance of the premises, part of the curtilage 
(between the building and the church to the north) was proposed for use as an outdoor 
drinking area.  



11 June 2021 

 

 
The key issues to be considered as part of the application were the principle of a town centre 
use being situated outside any designated centre, and the potential detrimental impacts of the 
use and its associated operations (for example, any deliveries, refuse collections and outdoor 
seating area use) on the nearby residential properties.  
 
The application under consideration was a resubmission of a previous application 
(20/0205/FUL).  Members of the Planning Committee refused the preceding application in 
November 2020, as it was considered that the proposed use and its associated activities 
would result in undue noise and disturbance upon the nearby local residents.  
 
Members were informed that the application had been supported by a Sequential Assessment 
in order to provide justification for the proposed use in this edge-of-centre location.  Whilst it 
was the officer conclusion that the application failed the sequential approach, it was 
considered that the scale of the use would not be harmful to the vitality and viability of 
Middlesbrough Town Centre or any other recognised local centre. 
 
To address the concerns of Members, the application had also been supported by a Noise 
Assessment, which considered the potential noise and disturbance from the use.  The 
assessment estimated the expected levels of noise from the premises and concluded that 
there was very little likelihood of any adverse noise impacts from the proposed development. 
 
Following consultation, two objections had been received from residents (out of 100 original 
neighbour consultations).  In summary, with its location in close proximity to residential 
properties, the objections were based on the likely noise and associated disturbance from the 
use on local amenity.  The application had also received 66 letters of support, although many 
of those were from beyond the immediate community.  Officers had worked closely with the 
applicant in order to seek a potential solution, which had resulted in conditions restricting 
hours of opening and refuse collection, as well as the undertaking of a noise risk assessment 
to mitigate for any increased noise levels within the outdoor seating area.  
 
The Development Control Manager advised that the recommendation was to approve the 
application with conditions. 
 
Members queried the location of the car park, its entrance, and the number of spaces 
available.  In response, the Committee was shown the location from an aerial view and was 
advised that four parking spaces were available.  In response to a subsequent enquiry, the 
location of the beer garden was pointed out to the Committee. 
 
The Applicant was elected to address the Committee in support of the application; a handout 
summarising the development was provided to Members.  In summary, the following points 
were raised: 
 

 The Applicant had purchased the derelict site three years previously, which at the 
time was in a state of disuse and disrepair;  

 Following discussion with local stakeholders, it was felt that Newport was missing a 
local public house; 

 The development would serve as a micropub and coffee stop, serving high quality 
products for the local community and real ale enthusiasts; 

 HD CCTV had been reinstated on site; 

 Ownership of the building had resulted in thorough care being undertaken of the site; 

 In addition to the micropub, it was intended that full renovation and reopening of the 
community hall would be achieved, which already had appropriate planning 
permissions in place; 

 Reference was made to the Noise Assessment and support of the application in 
respect of that; and 

 The development would help bring the local community together. 
 
In response to an enquiry from a Member the applicant explained that fencing would be 
installed to divide parts of the site, which was shown via an aerial view in the handout. 
 
Brief consideration was given to the products that would be made available on site and the 
independent nature of the business. 
 



11 June 2021 

 

Two Ward Councillors were elected to address the Committee. 
 
In summary, the Ward Councillors: 
 

 Thanked those involved in the development of the proposal; 

 Commented that the application would make a great contribution to the local 
community and hopefully provide some subsequent employment; 

 Advised that charitable groups may wish to hold events on the site; 

 Commented that the development would provide a huge asset to Middlesbrough and 
particularly the Newport Ward; 

 Indicated that the chapel and wider site had been refurbished well, with aspects of the 
original building highlighted; 

 Reiterated that the Noise Assessment indicated that noise would be at an appropriate 
level; 

 Commented that many local residents had supported approval of the application; and 

 Made reference to the area currently being marked as unsustainable due to a lack of 
community facilities. 

 
ORDERED that the application be Approved on Condition for the reasons set out in the 
report. 
 
**Following consideration of the item, Councillor B Cooper re-entered the meeting 
room** 
 

21/4 APPLICATIONS APPROVED BY THE HEAD OF PLANNING 
 

 The Head of Planning submitted details of planning applications which had been approved to 
date in accordance with the delegated authority granted to him at Minute 187 (29 September 
1992). 
 
NOTED 
 

21/5 PLANNING APPEALS 
 

 Appeal Ref: APP/W0734/W/20/3259145 Land to the South of 1 Marwood Wynd, Marwood 
Wynd, Stainton, Middlesbrough, TS8 9AD – Appeal Dismissed 
 
The development proposed was described as construction of a detached dwelling with a 
detached double garage. 
 
The main issue in the determination of the appeal was the effect of the proposal on the 
character and appearance of the local area bearing in mind the special attention that should 
be paid to the desirability of preserving the settings of the nearby Grade II* listed building, St 
Peter and St Pauls Church [List Entry: 1137540], and the Grade II Listed Building, Stainton 
House [List Entry: 1137500], as well as the extent to which it would preserve or enhance the 
character or appearance of the Stainton and Thornton Conservation Area. 
 
Appeal Ref: APP/W0734/W/20/3265716 4, The Crescent, Linthorpe, Middlesbrough, TS5 
6SE – Appeal Dismissed 
 
The development proposed was described as a proposed dwelling. 
 
The main issues in the determination of the appeal were the effect of the proposal on: 
 

 Designated heritage assets, with particular regard to the character and appearance of 
the Linthorpe Conservation Area and the setting of Grade II listed The Avenue 
Methodist Church; and  

 The living conditions of occupiers of neighbouring dwellings, with particular regard to 
levels of outlook and privacy. 

 
Appeal Ref: APP/W0734/D/20/3266046 110 Cambridge Road, Middlesbrough, Cleveland, 
TS5 5HP – Appeal Dismissed 
 



11 June 2021 

 

The development proposed was a kitchen extension. 
 
The main issue in the determination of the appeal was the effect of the proposal on the 
character and appearance of the area. 
 
In respect of the appeals, the Development Control Manager provided Members with details of 
the issues raised by the Planning Inspectorate. 
 
NOTED 
 

 
 

 
 
 


